Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Wirral Schools Forum

Contact Officer: Sue Ashley

Tel: 0151 666 4579

e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk

Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER 2014
(Pages 1 -4)

2, MATTERS ARISING

3. SCHOOL FUNDING OUTCOME FROM LOCAL CONSULTATION
(Pages 5 - 8)

4, SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT 2015-16 (Pages 9 - 22)

5. DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS (Pages 23 - 26)

6. PUPIL PREMIUM 2014-15 AND ESTIMATE FOR 2015-16 (Pages 27
- 30)

7. HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FORMULA - CALL FOR EVIDENCE
(Pages 31 - 36)

8. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014-15 (Pages 37 - 40)

9. NEXT STEPS FOR FUNDING REFORM (Pages 41 - 50)

10. HOME TUITION SERVICE (Pages 51 - 54)

11. 2 YEAR OLD UPDATE AND TAKE UP (Pages 55 - 58)



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

JOB EVALUATION - SPECIAL SCHOOLS TA ARREARS UPDATE
(Pages 59 - 60)

FORUM REPRESENTATION UPDATE (Pages 61 - 62)

THE SCHOOL AND EARLY YEARS FINANCE (ENGLAND)
REGULATIONS 2014 (Pages 63 - 106)

WORKPLAN (Pages 107 - 108)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS



Present:

Apologies:

WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM

3R DECEMBER 2014

Richard Longster (Chair)

Schools Group

Councillor W Clements

K Frost

C Hughes
L Ireland

D Marchant
B Jordan

J Pierce

J Devine

Non-Schools Group
lan Harris

In Attendance:
S Dainty

J Hassall

D Armstrong

C McGowan
J Pearson

P Young

A Whiteley

S Duggan

S Peach

Clir P A Smith

MINUTES

M Morris

M Walker

G Zsapka

M Jackson

K O’Neill-Edwards
A Moore

K Podmore

S Davies

A Roberts
P Ward

B McGregor
D McDonald
G Pritchard
E Cogan

B Cummings
S McNamara

1. Minutes from the Meeting Held on 8" October 2014

Agenda ltem 1

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

2. Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes.
AR/SCHOOLS FORUM/2014/CAL/4.12.15

Page 1



3. PFIl and Central Budget Review

Members were updated on proposals to reduce central school budgets by £2.3m
following a decision by the council to reduce its contribution to School PFI costs
w.e.
[...]
 supported the change whilst 15 did not. It is
recommended that the change is introduced in 2015-16 but that the impact is
reviewed before agreeing its further use in future years.

3.4 Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4 AWPU
Schools were asked if they had any views about equalising the rates for KS3 and
KS4 AWPU in secondary schools. Schools supported the view that no action is
taken at this time.

4, Conclusion
The responses from the School Funding Consultation support the proposed
changes to the School Funding Formula for 2015-16.

4.1  There should be no change to the formula element for Low Cost High Incidence
(LCHI) SEN.

4.2  Deprivation funding should be top sliced and LAC funding should be increased to a
comparable level per pupil.

4.3  The level of deprivation funding should be capped at the 2014-15 adjusted level and
the decision reviewed before agreeing its use in future years.

4.4  No action is taken at this time to equalise Key Stage 3 and 4 funding.

5. Recommendation

5.1  That members endorse the changes described to the School Funding Formula for
2015-16.

Julia Hassall

Director of Children’s Services

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM

14TH JANUARY 2015

SUBJECT: SCHOOLS BUDGET 2015-16

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

KEY DECISION? YES

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the Schools Budget for 2015-16 and describes the financial
changes to be considered by the Forum and Cabinet. The Forum are asked for their
views on the proposed budget of £242,576,100 for early years, maintained schools,
academies, colleges and providers for the coming year.

BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

The Schools Funding Allocations were issued by the Department for Education on 17
December 2014. The national basis of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is the
“Spend Plus” methodology introduced in 2006, adjusted in some cases for a Minimum
Funding Level
[...]
ormed of their allocations for the academic year 2015-16 in February The
Transitional Protection following the equalisation of School 6" Form funding ended in
2014-15, however the protection following formula changes introduced in 2013-14 will
continue for a third and final year in 2015-16.

High Needs Places £14.7m

Guidance earlier in the year from the EFA indicated an intention to use the same High
Needs Place Numbers in 2015-16 as was used in 2014-15. This would as a result
defer the introduction of a “lagged” funding system for places where school census
and individual learner records would be used from the previous October.

For an authority to request any change in High Needs place numbers in 2015-16, the
change had to be significant and be supported by a business case. Although this
information was submitted by Wirral to make a number of changes the application did
not meet thresholds laid out by the EFA and was not therefore approved.

Locally there are still grounds to consider increasing places in special schools and
these are recommended as follows:

Kilgarth increase by 5 places to 55

Observatory School increase by 5 places to 55

Elleray Park increase by 9 places to 99

Stanley increase by 9 places to 99

The requested increase Orrets Meadow places from 66 to 72 should be deferred at
this time, enabling additional resources to be focussed on ASD provision at the
school

The place number changes described above would cost an additional £163,400 for a
part year in 2015-16 and £280,000 for a full year. The budget is based on this being
funded from school reserves until a lagged system is introduced.

No changes are proposed to the Hospital School at this point in time. The business
case submitted requested an increase of 40 places to 120 and additional funding of

Page 14



26.4

2.6.5

£227,000. As this was not approved there will be further discussion with the EFA in
order to better understand their position.

The other significant High Needs change i
[...]
he Central Schools Budget matches the amount received from Health.

School Intervention £674,500
This budget provides additional funding within School Improvement to meet
priorities in targeted schools during the year.

City Learning Centres £694,700

The 3 City Learning Centres have a combined budget of £814,700 of which
£120,000 is from the Council’s capital programme to upgrade large, high value,
high spec equipment.

LACES £140,500

The service reviews the educational progress of Looked After Children,
provides training to staff and some direct support to pupils. The contribution
has been has been reduced by £45,000 in 2015-16.

Miscellaneous £108,600
These amounts support the Governors Forum, school swimming baths, school
wellbeing, the School Staff Survey and the PFI Support Team

Combined Budget Summary £

Discretionary Rate Relief top ups 106,600
School Improvement 359,900
LSCB Contribution 30,000
School Intervention 674,500
City Learning Centres 694,700
LACES 140,500
Wellbeing and School Staff Surveys 44,600
Governors Forum 2,200
PFI Support Team 61,800
Total 2,114,800

The equivalent budget in 2014-15 was £2,336,200

Page 18



5.0 Budget Timetable
5.1  The Schools Budget and advice from the Forum will be considered by Cabinet on 10™
February 2015.
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
6.1  The budget for 2015-16 is compiled from the base budget for 2014-15 approved by
Council on 10th March 2014 and updated for any issues identified in this report.
The projected budget (DSG and council contribution) is £242,576,100 and is shown in
Appendix 1.
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
i)  That the views of the Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for
2015-16.
ii)  That the contributions to combined budgets are agreed.
iii)  That the proposed reductions totalling £2.3m (£1.7m in 2015-16) are agreed.
iv) The High Needs Contingency totalling £500,000 is agreed.
v)  That the reserves totalling £894,900 used to set the Schools Budget are agreed.
vii) The Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the budget
meeting of Cabinet on 10" February 2015.
Julia Hassall

Director of Children’s Services

Page 19



Appendix 1

Schools Budget Summary

2015-16
£000
Dedicated Schools Grant 241,245
Use of DSG and other reserves 895
Total Grant Funding 242,140
Schools Budget Base Expenditure 179,153
Add back 2014-15 Academy and High Needs
baseline 61,444
Increase top slice for Carbon costs 40
Top slice for School Licences 100
240,737
Change in ISB costs
Net falling rolls (61)
Net Headroom / growth 410
Transfer Birkenhead Girls Academy 3,656
Transfer re additional licence costs (80)
Early Years provision for 2 year olds (596)
Early Years Pupil Premium 357
3,686
Changes in SEN / High Needs Costs
Increase in Special School Places 163
Reduction in Resources Base places (FYE) (50)
Special School / EMAP top ups 181
Independent Special School Top Ups 88
Home Tuition Service 50
SEN Support (10)
High Needs Contingency (105)
317
Other Changes in Central Costs
Increase (inflation) re PFI contracts 150
Reduced Council Contribution (2,300)
Other (13)
(2,163)
Total Schools Expenditure 242,577
Net Schools Budget 437

Page 20



EDUCATION - SCHOOLS

Individual Schools Budget
Primary Schools

Secondary Schools

Special Schools

SEN Bases

EMAP (formerly WASP)

Wirral Hospital Schools

Early Years

Individual Schools Budget Total

Central School Costs

Early Years

Admissions

School closure / retirement costs
Licences and subscriptions

Schools Forum

School Harmonisation costs
Contribution to Combined Budgets
PPM

PFI Affordability Gap

Costs delegated to schools

Library Service

Insurances

Minority Ethnic Achievement Service
School Specific Contingencies
Special Staff Costs

School Meals

Behaviour Support

High Needs Pupils

Statements

SEN Top Ups

Independent Special Schools
Home Tuition

Indep School Places and Maintained 6th Forms
Support for SEN

Special School Transport

Non delegated School Costs Total

Total School and Central Costs

Dedicated Sc
[...]
oth teaching and
non-teaching staff.
With regard to Trade Union Facility Time of £140,500, guidance confirms that
representatives are entitled to reasonable paid time off during working hours to
undertake Trade Union duties and relevant training. Wirral like many LA’s has a
local facility agreement in place. The budget for facility time includes non-teacher
representation. Where funding is not de-delegated schools manage their own
budget and make their own facility time arrangements.

- School Library Service
The provision of learning resources to schools, such as books, artefacts, posters
and DVDs.

- Insurance
The cost of governor’s liability to Aided schools.

- Minority Ethnic Achievement Service (MEAS)

Page 23



A service supporting children and young people for whom English is not their first
language.

- Free School Meal (FSM) Eligibility
The cost of administering the applications for FSMs.

- Behaviour Support
The cost of a small team working with Primary Schools and a number of embedded
police in Wirral's secondary and special schools.

4. DECISIONS TAKEN IN 2014-15

In the January 2014 meeting members of the forum made the following decisions:-

» The Primary Forum Representatives agreed, unanimously, to de-delegate all of the
budget areas.

» The Secondary Forum Representatives agreed to de-delegate all of the budget areas
except for Trade Union facility time within Special Staff Costs.

5. SUMMARY OF BUDGETS FOR DE-DELEGATION

The tables below identify the budget for primary and secondary schools, how the budget
is allocated through the formula and the amount per pupil deducted if it is de-delegated.

All budgets have increased compared to last year and reflect the inclusion of
Birkenhead High School Academy, in accordance with the change in the Schools
Funding Formula 2015-16.

Primary Budget Amount Method of *Amount Average per
Delegated Delegation per Pupil School £

£ £ (300 pupils)
Contingency 93,900 Pupil 3.73 1,119
Special Staff Costs 543,400 Pupil 21.61 6,483
School Library Service 201,100 Pupil 8.00 2,400
Insurance 30,600 Pupil 1.22 366
MEAS 257,300 EAL 499.31 3,070
FSM Eligibility 10,200 FSM 213 122
Behaviour Support 62,400 SEN PA 12.06 745
Total 1,198,900 14,305

* Amount per pupil not yet confirmed.

Page 24



Secondary Budget Amount Method of *Amount Average per
Delegated Delegation per Pupil School £

£ £ (1,000 pupils)
Contingency 51,600 Pupil 3.03 3,030
Special Staff Costs 520,100 Pupil 30.52 30,520
Insurance 10,500 Pupil 0.62 620
MEAS 30,300 EAL 415.05 1,778
FSM Eligibility 8,900 FSM 3.07 523
Behaviour Support 77,500 SEN PA 22.16 4,548
Total 698,900 41,019

* Amount per pupil not yet confirmed.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Primary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following
budgets for the financial year 2015-16:-

Contingency

Special Staff Costs

School Library Service

Insurance

MEAS

FSM eligibility

Behaviour support

@ oo0oTw

2. The Secondary Forum Representatives agree to de-delegate each of the following
budgets for the financial year 2015-16:-

Contingency

Special Staff Costs

Insurance

MEAS

FSM eligibility

Behaviour support

000 CTo

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 25



Forum Members eligible to Vote

Primary Representatives

Gill Pritchard

Mary Walker
Deborah Marchant
Jill Pearson

Gill Zsapka
Matthew Brown
Audrey Moore

Ken Frost

Lyn Ireland

Janet Devine

Primary Headteacher
Primary Headteacher
Primary Headteacher
Primary Headteacher
Primary Headteacher
Primary Governor
Primary Governor
Primary Governor
Primary Governor

Primary Governor

Secondary Representatives

Brian Jordan or
Substitute

Secondary
Headteacher

Oxton St Saviours
Portland Primary
Eastway

Barnston Primary
Heygarth Primary
Great Meols Primary
Brookhurst Primary
New Brighton Primary
St Werburghs Catholic

Primary

Hillside Primary

Bebington High School

Page 26

Appendix 1



Agenda Iltem 6

WIRRAL COUNCIL
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM — 14" JANUARY 2015
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF C
[...]
 year.

The indicative allocation of LAC Pupil Premium is £1,007,000 which is based on 530
children identified as looked after for at least one day as recorded in the March 2013
Children Looked After Data Return (SSDA903) and aged 4 to 15 at 31 August 2012. The
final allocation will reflect changes in the March 2014 Children Looked After Data Return
(SSDA903).

PUPIL PREMIUM and PUPIL PREMIUM PLUS 2015-16

The Pupil Premium amounts for 2015-16 are:-

Per Pupil
FSM (ever 6) Primary £1,320
FSM (ever 6) Secondary £935
LAC and Post LAC £1,900
Service Children (ever 4) £300
Early Years (New) £300

Page 28



For the academic year 2014-15, the DfE will provide all schools with a list of pupils who
have been eligible for free school meals at any point in the last 6 years. This list is
available through a pupil premium download from the Key to Success website.

This data allows schools to identify the pupils who have previously attracted pupil
premium funding so support can be targeted accurately. The data can also help schools
estimate how much pupil premium funding will be allocated in future.

Early Years Pupil Premium

The Early Years Pupil Premium will be introduced from April 2015 targeting additional
resources to disadvantaged children. It will be a maximum of £300 per eligible pupil,
payable to private, voluntary and independent providers as well as maintained nursery
schools and nursery classes. The DfE will conduct a survey in Autumn to review take
up, whilst OFSTED will look for evidence that providers understand and are planning to
meet the needs of disadvantaged children in their setting.

Estimated Pupil Premium for 2015-16

FSM Service Early

School Type (ever6) Child Post LAC LAC Years Total
£ £ £ £ £ £

Primary 0962.040 42300 239400 452,200 0 | 10,695,940
Secondary 5269660 25500 91,200 267,900 0| 5,654,260
Special 491 645 0 19,000 81,700 0| 592,345
WASP 46,750 0 0 7,600 0 54,350
Wirral Hospital 18,700 0 0 0 0 18,700
School
Alternative 29,920 0 0 197,600 o| 227,520
Provision
Early Years 0 0 0 0 357,000 357,000
TOTAL 15,818,715 | 67,800 | 349,600 | 1,007,000 | 357,000 | 17,600,115
Notes

The figures above include Academies.

FSM ever6 pupil numbers have been reduced to take account of faling FSM numbers.
All other pupil numbers are based on 2014-15 census data.

Early Years pupil premium is indicative.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Forum notes the report.

Julia Hassall
Director of Children’s Services

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

WIRRAL COUNCIL

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 14th JANUARY 2015
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES

High Needs Funding: longer term changes — DfE Call for Evidence

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is divided into four blocks: the Schools Block, the
Early Years Block, the High Needs Block and an ‘Other’ Block. This report provides
details of a consultation conducted by the DfE on the move towards a national formula
for High Needs to sit alongside a national formula for schools and early years.

2. BACKGROUND

The High Needs Funding Block within DSG was introduced in 2013. The block was
largely based on the previous spend levels by local authorities.

In 2015-16, the block provides a High Needs resource allocation of £33.8m (part of a
total DSG of £241m).

In November 2014, the DfE released a consultation to seek views on how they might
have a fair distribution of funding for special educational needs and disability (SEND).
They are planning for a distribution that is more formulaic and less based on past levels
of allocation or spend.

Research is being conducted on finding new and improved formula factors for
distributing funds relating to SEND from national to local level and then from a local
level to institutions. Traditionally formula factors such as Free School Meal data and
levels of attainment have been used. The consultation is seeking views on other factors
that could provide a good proxy.

The DfE have published a data pack for each authority with information about their
children and young people with SEND, including data on attainment, funding and health.
Local authorities are asked to analyse their data and to respond to the DfE consultation
with any views by the end of February 2015.

It is suggested that the Schools Forum’s High Needs Working Group consider these

issues and the data for Wirral that is included in this report. The report will also be
considered by other partners including the Children’s Trust and WISPHA.

Page 31



3. ANALYSIS
3.1 SEN Pupil Data

In 2014, the percentage of pupils with special education needs in Wirral are above the
national average. This percentage has gradually decreased since 2011 mirroring the
national downward trend, however in 2014 SEN pupils in Wirral are 12% higher than the
England average.

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Wirral SEN pupils 21.7% 22.3%  22.6%  22.0% 211%  20.1%
With Statements 3.7%  3.5% 3.3% 3.2% 3.2% 3.1%

England SEN pupils 20.7% 21.1% 20.6% 19.8% 18.7%  17.9%
With Statements 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%

Wi SEN pupils 1.0%  1.2% 2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.2%
England With Statements 09%  0.7% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3%

This is a similar picture for pupils with a statement in Wirral. The percentage of pupils
has gradually decreased from 3.7% in 2011 to 3.1% in 2014, but still above national
average (11%). National figures show that the percentage of pupils with a statement
has remained constant at 2.8% since 2011.

28% of pupils with a statement in Wirral attended a mainstream setting, compared to a
national average of 47%. 63% of pupils with a statement in Wirral attended a special
school, compared to 45% at a national level.

SEN Units
Mainstream Special and RP in Other
settings settings mainstream incl. AP
settings
Wirral 27.8% 63.1% 8.7% 0.4%
England 46.7% 45.4% 5.7% 21%

3.2 SEN Funding

The DfE have published extracted data from the Section 251 returns to compare levels
of funding and spend against national averages. Some further c
[...]
e Forum on the Schools Budget in the
current year and to provide a brief summary of the main anticipated variations.

2.0 ANTICIPATED BUDGET VARIATIONS

2.1 The table attached compares the Schools Budget with the indicative spend for
the year. The main variations are set out below.

2.2 Individual Schools Budget
The Secondary Schools budget is likely to overspend by £490,000 - the
anticipated deficit for a secondary school at the point it converts to an
academy.

2.3 Early Years Grant - £1.0m under spend

The Early Years budget of £15.5m includes £4.9m for the funding of 2 year
olds (£4.4m for the provision and £0.5m the trajectory funding). The DfE
anticipated there were 1846 of 2 year olds entitled to receive free Early
Education from September 2014. However, numbers for Autumn and Spring
Term are about 2/3rds of those eligible, resulting in an estimated underspend
of £1m. Take up will continue to increase in 2015/16 in line with the capacity
available with providers. It is anticipated that therefore some of this
underspend will be required for this purpose. £530,000 has been received for
Trajectory funding, building capacity with providers. To date half the budget is
committed. It is recommended that the remainder is ring fenced and carried
forward to 2015/16.

2.4 Admissions - £0.02m under spend
The budget will not be fully committed at the end of the year, there has also
been additional income received from Academies.

2.5 School Closure / retirement costs - £0.2m under spend
The enhanced pension costs arising from previous school closures are
estimated to be in line with last year at £126,000, resulting in a projected under
spend of £200,000.

2.6 Schools Forum - £0.01m under spend
There is an estimated under spend of £10,600 in this area against budget.

2.7 Contribution to Combined Budgets £0.02m under spend
There is no longer a contribution towards the cost of school swimming pools.

2.8 Insurances - £0.03m under spend
The Governors Liability Insurance is e
[...]
9 was amended by section 140 of, and paragraph 139 of Schedule 2 to, the 1998 Act.

Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



UK201412193 12/2014 19585

http://www legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2014/3352

Page 106



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM - 14" January 2014

WORK PLAN

Meeting Date

29" April 2015

8™ July 2015

Autumn 2015

January 2016

Elect chair & vice chair
Membership

Budget

Schools Budget update
2015-16

School Budget Monitoring
2014-15

Schools Budget Outturn
School Balances and
Reserves

Budget monitoring update
Combined budgets
Early Years

Schools Budget Budget
monitoring update

Pupil Premium
De-delegation of budgets

Consultation

National Fair Funding
Formula for schools
National proposals for high
needs and early years

High needs review
Early years budget
MEAS Update

Traded services
Primary place planning

e Contingency

e Special Staff Costs

e Library Service (primary
only)

e Insurance

e MEAS

e FSM eligibility

e Behaviour Support

Traded services

Combined budgets
PPM and PFI budgets
High needs places and
alternative provision
Traded services

g-? DfE Regs & Scheme for Financing School Finance Regulations
‘8 guidelines Schools
o Working School Formula School Formula School Formula
~ Groups High needs High needs High needs
Early years Early years Early years
Other School Admissions De-delegated services Membership Excess balances

Forum representation
update
Primary Places

e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\9\7\ai00027797\$nhwvpps5.doc

GT Wsa)| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 3rd December 2014
	3 School Funding Outcome from Local Consultation
	4 School budget Report 2015-16
	5 De-delegation of Budgets
	6 Pupil Premium 2014-15 and estimate for 2015-16
	7 High Needs National Formula - Call for Evidence
	8 Budget Monitoring Report 2014-15
	9 Next Steps for Funding Reform
	10 Home Tuition Service
	11 2 year old update and take up
	12 Job Evaluation - Special Schools TA Arrears Update
	13 Forum 

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM
Wednesday, 14 January 2015

Present: Richard Longster (Chair)

Schools Group
Cllr W Clements M Morris
J Devine J Pearson
K Frost G Pritchard
A Moore M Walker
D Marchant A Whiteley

G Zsapka

Academies Group
E Cogan S McNamara
S Duggan K Podmore

Non-Schools Group
M Forber B McGregor
I Harris D Stenhouse
 
In Attendance:
S Ashley D Kitchin
C Chow K Lloyd
J Bevan C McGowan
S Dainty A Roberts
D Fitzpatrick Cllr PA Smith
J Hassall P Ward

Apologies:
D Armstrong C Hughes
M Brown L Ireland
B Cummings B Jordan
S Davies J Pierce
S Higginson P Young

330 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3RD DECEMBER 2014 

The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record.

331 MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising

332 SCHOOL FUNDING OUTCOME FROM LOCAL CONSULTATION 

There were 34 responses to the consultation, with detailed discussions at Primary 
Cluster meetings and WASH.
Andrew Roberts outlined the results of the consultation, as follows:-



 Low Cost High Incidence – responses endorsed no change to this element.
 Looked after Children – most responses supported the increase of LAC 

funding to match deprivation funding.
 Deprivation – There was a mixed response with slightly more agreeing to cap 

the unit value of the FSM element.
 KS3 and KS4 AWPU – Schools agreed that there should be no change in this 

area.
 
Resolved
Members agreed to the formula changes of increasing the Looked after 
Children element and capping the FSM Deprivation unit value.  In respect of 
the cap the operation of this would be reviewed in 2015-16 prior to its use in 
future years.

333 SCHOOL BUDGET REPORT 2015-16 

Andrew Roberts outlined the Schools Budget for 2015-16 and highlighted the 
following areas:-  

 For Wirral the Dedicated Schools Grant continues to be received as ‘flat’ cash 
and is split into 4 blocks, Schools, High Needs, Early Years and Other.

 Birkenhead Girls Academy will be included within Wirral’s overall DSG 
and dealt with in the same way as other recoupment academies. 

 The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) remains at -1.5%
 The PFI Costs of £2.3m will be met from permanent reductions to the 

centrally held budget of which £330k will be met from headroom.
 The application for increased places at Kilgarth, Observatory School, 

Elleray Park, Orrets Meadow and the Hospital School were not approved by 
the EFA.  However, a decision can be made locally to increase places, but 
costs will have to be met from reserves until a “lagged” funding system is in 
place.  From September 2015 the changes recommended are:-

o Kilgarth increase by 5 places to 55
o Observatory School increase by 5 places to 55
o Elleray Park increase by 9 places to 99
o Stanley increase by 9 places to 99

There will be further discussion with the EFA regarding the places at the Hospital School.
 A High needs contingency of £500,000 is required to cover potential 

unforeseen costs.
 Place funding for Alternative Provision increases from £8k to 10k. This will 

be cost neutral with top ups reducing by the same amount, from £5k to £3k. 
 The introduction of Pupil Premium for 3 and 4 year olds.
 The Contribution to Combined budgets to reduce to £2.1m, a reduction of 

£221k.

Resolved
The Schools Forum approved the content of the report as follows:-

I. The contributions to combined budget.
II. The reduction of £2.3m from central budget in 2015-16 for PFI costs.

III. The high needs contingency of £500,000.
IV. The use of the reserves, totalling £894,900 to set the schools budget.

The Schools Budget and the views of the Schools Forum to be referred to the budget 
meeting of Cabinet on 10th February 2015.



334 DE-DELEGATION OF BUDGETS 

This report was replaced with an updated copy to reflect the inclusion of Birkenhead 
High School Academy, in accordance with the change in the Schools budget for 
2015-16. 
Colin Chow identified areas within the schools budget that could be de-delegated in 
2015-16.  Only Schools Forum members, in their relevant phase, can decide if these 
areas should be taken out of the formula budget before it is allocated to schools.  

Resolved
1. The Primary Forum Representatives agreed, to de-delegate each of the 

following budgets for the financial year 2015-16:-
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs
 School Library Service
 Insurance
 MEAS
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour support

2. The Secondary Forum Representative agreed to de-delegate each of the 
following budgets for the financial year 2015-16:-
 Contingency
 Special Staff Costs 
 Insurance
 FSM eligibility
 Behaviour Support

3. The Secondary Forum Representative did not agree to de-delegate the MEAS 
Service.

335 PUPIL PREMIUM 2014-15 AND ESTIMATE FOR 2015-16 

Sue Ashley informed the Forum of the pupil premium received in 2014-15, 
particularly highlighting the new process for allocating the Looked after Children Pupil 
Premium to schools.  Members commented that the system of tracking pupil’s 
progress should not delay the funding being allocated to schools.

Pupil Premium amounts for 2015-16 are unchanged except for Primary FSM, which 
will increase to £1,320.  Early Years Pupil Premium will be introduced for 3 and 4 
year olds with a maximum of £300 per eligible child.  

Resolved
Forum noted the report

336 HIGH NEEDS NATIONAL FORMULA - CALL FOR EVIDENCE 



Andrew Roberts explained that the High Needs block is currently allocated to Local 
Authorities (LAs) based mainly on historic data and spend.  The EFA aim to introduce 
a fairer method of distributing funding for special educational needs and disability 
(SEND) across all Authorities, using a more formulaic approach, to sit alongside a 
national funding formula for funding schools and early years.

The DfE have released a consultation paper to seek views on fairer distribution of 
funds to be completed by the end of February 2015.  They have also provided a data 
pack for each LA on their children and young people with SEND showing 
comparisons with the national average.
It is proposed that the High Needs working group meet in early February to discuss 
the data, along with representatives from the Children’s Trust and the Special 
Schools Sector.  The representatives in the High needs group are:-

Richard Longster
Ken Frost
Margaret Morris
Brian Jordan
Deborah Marchant
  

Resolved 
Forum noted the report.
The Forum agreed that the High Needs Group discuss this in more detail and 
respond to the DfE Consultation. 

337 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014-15 

Christine McGowan identified the expected under/overspends in the report, 
particularly:-

 An overspend of £490k in relation to an anticipated deficit for a secondary 
school at the point of conversion to an academy.

 The Early Years Grant is expected to underspend by £1m as the take up of 
2 year old places is not as high as expected.

 School specific contingency is expected to overspend due to allocating 
further funding to schools that use more than 90% of their low cost high 
incidence funding for SEN pupils and backdated rates for Park and Pensby 
primary schools.  

The reserve for the defibrillators has been allocated and many schools have already 
purchased them.

 
Resolved
Forum noted the report.

338 NEXT STEPS FOR FUNDING REFORM 

Andrew Roberts provided slides from the DfE for information.  They highlight the 
funding reforms so far and some of the challenges moving forward.  



339 HOME TUITION SERVICE 

Phil Ward gave a presentation on the Home Education Service.  He outlined the 
statutory responsibilities, the aims of the service, referral process and admissions 
criteria, teaching venues, challenges and cost of the service.

340 2 YEAR OLD UPDATE AND TAKE UP 

Kath Lloyd updated the forum on the uptake of 2 year old funding in Wirral 
and the changes moving forward.   There are 1846 eligible 2 year olds in Wirral with 
70% currently accessing funded places.  The Early Years team is working towards a 
higher uptake through an awareness campaign and proactively following up families 
who fail to take a place.

Funding for 2015-16 will move to participation based on children attending a 
setting on census day, January 2015 and 2016.

There is an estimated underspend of £1m in 2014-15, but it is proposed that 
£0.5m is ringfenced for future 2 year old provision, particularly to meet additional 
numbers and to support providers who have not felt able to develop 2 year old 
places. 

Although 2 year olds will not be eligible for the new Early Years Pupil 
Premium they will be eligible as they become 3 year olds.

Resolved
Forum noted the report and agreed to ring fence £500k of the underspend for 2 year 
old provision in 2015-16.

341 JOB EVALUATION - SPECIAL SCHOOLS TA ARREARS UPDATE 

Andrew Roberts informed Forum that the costs for the JE appeals in Special Schools 
are much less than anticipated, at approximately £625k.  There are, however, still 
some costs to be identified.  The outcome of TA3 and TA4 appeals should be known 
by the end of February 2015.  A further £450k will be added to the reserve at the end 
of the year to cover outstanding costs.

Resolved
Forum agreed to allocate the special schools TA arrears equally between JE budget 
and the high needs reserve.

342 FORUM REPRESENTATION UPDATE 

Sue Ashley informed the Forum of the recent membership changes. There are 
currently three vacancies which should be filled before the next meeting:-

1 x Academy representative
1 x Secondary Governor representative
1 x Private, Voluntary and Independent representative

Resolved



Forum noted the report.

343 THE SCHOOL AND EARLY YEARS FINANCE (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2014 

For information

344 WORKPLAN 

The work plan was provided for information.
The dates of the meetings for the coming academic year are:-

Wednesday 29th April 2015
Wednesday 8th July 2015

345 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Andrew Roberts informed the meeting on the changes to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools.  There were no comments received, the updated Scheme will now be 
issued.


